
• 

• 

• 

W-3 
PUBLIC UTILITIES C~~ISSI0N Of THE STATE Of CALIfORNIA 

Copy for: RESOlUTION NO. W-3305 
<rig. and copy 
to Executive Director ---- EVALUATION & CQJ.pLlANCE DIVISION 

BRANCH/SECTION: Water Uti HUes 
DATE: ~~rch 19, 1936 

Director 
---- tt\rnerical fi Ie 

----
---

Alphabetical file 
Accounting Officer 

RESOLUTION 

SIERRA KING WATER COMPANY (SKWC). ORDER AUWORIZING 
A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING $5,138 OR 2~3.3J 
ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE, 10 BE IMPLEMENTEO IN THREE 
STEPS. INITIAL INCREASE Of $2,888 OR 136.11 IN 1986. 
fOlL(J",£O BY AN INCREASE OF $2,720 OR 5iJ.5S IN 1987 AND 
A DECREASE Of $Q70 OR 6.1J IN 1988. 

SKWC, by letter to the Water Utilities &-anch (Branch) on Pay 3, 1985, 
requested authority under Section VI of General order 95-A and Section q5q of 
the Public Utilities Code to increase rates fo)- water service to produce 
additional gross annual revenue of $8.930 or ~231. SKWC estimates that the 
19B5 gross revenue of $2,112 at prescnt rates ~~ld increase to $11,040 at 
proposed rates and ",~uld prod~e a return of 16.71 on rate base. SJ(',{C 
currently serves about 22 flal rate custorr~rs in its service area located abo"~ 
5 miles northeast of Three Rive:'s, TUlare County. 

The present flat rate has been in effect since V~y 5. 1974. pursuant to 
Resolution W-1551, dated April 30. 1974, ~nich authorized a general rate 
increase. 

111e Bt'anch made an independent analysis of SKWC's surmary of earnings. 
Appendix A shows the sl.ll11lary of earnings at present, requested and adopted 
rates. Appendix A shows differences in opel'ating expenses and rate base. 

for operating expenses. SKwC requested a lUllP sun of $5,950. The $5,950 
included $2.100 for purchased po .... er. $2,600 for payroll and $1,250 for other 
operation and maintenance (O!.M) expenses. The &anch believes that 5.lQtC' s 
purchased power estimate is reasOnbable. lhwever. no detail of estilfl.ated 
payroll or other ~M expenses ~>as provided to the Branch. SK'.{C's request }.QuId 
result in a payroll and other O&M expenses allowance of approximately $115 per 
cust()!ner per year ($3,850/22 customers). The &anch notes that SK'~C does not 
need to treat its water supply and its service area is &~all, about 21 acres. 
Because of this. the Branch believes that SKWC's estimate of payroll and other 
O&M expenses is excessiVe. The Dranch's review of these expenses adopted for 
similar small water utilities in recent rate increases indicates that $76 per 
custorner is more reasonable for SK'r:C and results in a total of about $1,610 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

($16 x 22). The ~anch has distributed t.he $1,670 bet,,-een payroll arrl other 
O&H expenses using the s~e ratio as SKWC1s request.ed amounts for these 
expenses. 

The &-anch's estimate of depreciation expense is slightly higher than SKWC's. 
The &-anch estimated a O<X'lp)site depreciation rate of 3.01 \'ohich is the sa"OO 
as the rate last. approved by the Cocrnission for SKl\C. SKWC used a COOiposite 
rate of 2.~J, but did not provide ~Jrkpapers supporting it. 

lne difference in the estimates of rate base is due to differences in plant in 
service, depreciation reserve, and \'~rking cash. 

~~C's estimate of plant is $33,~~2 versus the Branch's estimate of t28,1~O. 
The di fference results because SIOlC failed to properly account for the purchase 
of a new punp and the retirement of an old punp in its annual reports to the 
O:mnission. 

The difference in de~'eciation reserve is due to differences in depreciation 
expense and plant as explained above. 

The french's estimate for .... ~rking cash is lO~'er than S~'WC's. The &"a.1ch mooe 
its estimate using procedures established in the Commission's Star~ard Practice 
U-16, ~terl'lination of \o:orking C.ash Allowance. SKWC did not provide workpapers 
to support its estimate. 

S!O\C's SUTtTlary of earnings submittal with its rate increase request shows a 
rate of return of 16.71 on rate base. This is above the rate Of return ra05e 
(10.151 to 11.251) recomm€nded by the Financial Branch of the Evaluation and 
Co:npliance Division for s-~ll water utilities. The Braoch recoornends the 
~idpoint rate of return of ".0~ for SKWC and believes this a~~unt is 
reasonable. 

SKWC was informed of the Fcanch's differing views of revenues, expenses, rate 
base and rate of return and has stated that it accepts the Branch's estimates. 

SK'riC mailed a notice of the pr"oposed rate increase to each customer on 
September 3. 1985. Seven individual letters and a petition signed by t .... 'enty 
custorrers protesting the size of the rate increase request ~ete received. In 
addition, some of the cusboT&rs complained about occasional water outages and 
low pressures. The majority of ~CIS CUSUAT.erS requested that meters be 
installed. 

A field investigation of SKWC's system was made on October 1~. 1985. Visible 
portions of the water system ~el'e inspected I pressures checked, the C<Ynpany 
employee intervie\o.'ed. and methods of operation revie\o.'ed. IA.Jring the field 
investigation, the Branch interiewed 9 of ~~CIS 22 customers. Thesecus~ers 
protested the size of the requested increase but were basically satisfied with 
the service. Ho~'ever. th~ cusbomers did complain about low pressures. 

The field investigation indicated that SKWC has a 5.000-gallon hydropne~atic 
tank without an air corr~essor. This has resulted in the tank being 
waterlogged. The &anch believes this to be the cause of the outage and 
pressure problems. The Branch reeoarnends that SKWC be ordered to install an 
air corr~ressor on the 5,000 gallon hydropneumatic tank to improve pressure and 

-2-



• 

• 

• 

reliability of scrvice~ The ~anch estimates that it w::>uld cost. about. $' .800 
to purchase and install the air C<>-'l'l'essor. This CQst, which a-oounts to $,' pet 
customer per month, has not been Included in the Branch's re...."'Of'l1jended rates 
because there is no asurance that SKWC will install theair.oorr~tessor. The 
Branch rCC()(fl1)eoos that SKWC file an advice letter to offset the Cost of the 
cor.lpressor after it has been purchased, installed and pot into operation. 

Concerning the requests by customers for meters, the Branch believes that there 
is no e6onoroic justification for metering at this time because ~C has an 
a'Tlple water supply_ The &anch estimates that it ~ld cOst. SKWC about $lf,600 
to install neters for its present cus~rs, money that S~~, a marginally 
viable utility, does not have. To recover these costs, SKWC 'W':)uld tlave to 
raise its rates for each customer by $2.50 per month. In addition, meters 
would have to be read and bills computed, and this would cause operating 
expenses to go up. The Bra~h recooroeOds that SKWC's Schedule No. lA, General 
Metered Service be eliminated because at this time it has no practical purpose 
in this s1lall, lIBrginally viable, no growth, ,'ural system. If conditions 
char.ge. a metel'ed schedule can be reinstituted. 

The Branch drafted a letter of reply to all cus~ers ~1O have written to the 
Commission about this increase. It explains the Commission's action and will 
be mailed after the resolution is signed. The letter also explains the rate 
impact on metering and tells the customers to write the COmmission if they 
still wish to be metered. The draft letter is attached as Appendix E. 

Service is adequate and there are no outstanding Commission orders requiring 
compliance. 

The increase resulting from the &-anch's reCO!TI"r.ended level of operating 
expenses, rate base and rate of return would result in a 2~3.3J increase for 
SKWC. 

The COmmission's CAPS Policy provides that when there is a need to increase 
reven~e for a s~all water utility over lOOJ, that the portion of the increase 
in excess of 100J should be defen'ed with interest to the following year. ·The 
exception is that sufficient revenues should be provided in the first year to 
at least meet operating expenses for that year. Under this pOlicy, the 
interest rate is set equal to the rate of return on rate base. in this case it 
is 11.0~. 

In corr~liance with CAPS. the Branch recommends a three-step irr.~lementation of 
this increase. The first increase under CAPS would be 136.7J. followed 12 
months later by a second increase of 5Q.4~ (includes carrying costs on deferred 
revenue); and 12 months after the second increase, a rate decrease of 6.11. 

The initial increase of 136.7~ in 1986 provides a O~ return on rate base but 
would bring SKWC to the break-even point. The increase of 54.4~ in 1981 
provides a 13.1~ return on rate base because of the 1986 deferred revenue plus 
interest at 11.0$. The 6.1J rate decrease in 1988 ensures that within the 3-
year rate case cycle for SKWC, the overall rate increase and rate of return are 
brought back to the levels authorized, or 243.3J and 11.0J, respectively. 

Under the recommended rates the monthly bills for a residential customer will 
increase from the present $8.00 to $18.9~ at this time, to $29.25 on January " 

-3-



• 

• 

1981. and deerease to $21.'15 on January I. 1988. Appendix C shows rat.es at. 
present and &-anch's r~T.ended levels • 

The &-anch rec<moenris that the C<xrillission authorize an increase of $5.138 or 
2!J).)J which W'.)uld increase estimated annual revenue from $2,112 at present 
rates to $1,250 at rates rCCO'Tlended by the Branch. The Branch recognizes that. 
this is a very large increase. fuwever, SKWC has been operating at a loss for 
several years and without a rate increase since 1911.;. The &anch also notes 
that the existing rates are a~g the lo~~st in California. A closet view 
shows that this 2~).3J increase is comprised as follows: (1) service 
improvement.s - 29.0J, (2) rate of return increase - 71.0J , and (J) inflat.ion -
131.3.. It is the Branch's belief that each element of this increase is 
reasonable. This increase provides for an 1'.0J rate of return on rate base. 

The Gorrroission's opinion, after investigation by the Branch is that: 

a. The &anch's reco:w.ended stmn8ry of earnings (attached as Appendix A) is 
reasonable and should be ajopt.ed. 

b. The rates rCl..."'OOJ1lended by the &a'lch (attached as Appendix B) are reasonable 
and should be adopted. 

c. The quant.ities (attached as Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's 
reCOOlT'~nded sWillary of earnings should be adop~ed. 

d. Installation of an air compressor on SKWC's 5,OOO-gallon hydropneumatic 
tank is reasonable and a related advice letter offset to rate base should 
be authori zed. 

e. S~C's Schedule lb. lA, General Vetered Service, should be eliminated. 

The Oomnission finds that the increased rates hereby authorized are justified 
and that the present rates are, for the future, unjust and unreasonable. 

IT IS RESOLVED that: 

1. Authority is granted under Section I.jS'I of the Public Utilities Code for 
Sierra King Water ~T.pany to file an advice letter incorporating the Summary of 
Earnings and revised rate schedule attached to this resolution as Appendices A 
and B, and concurrently to eliminate Schedule No. lA, Annual General ~etered 
Service and cancel the presently effective rate Schedule No. 2AR. SUch filing 
shall comply with General Order 96-A. 

2. The effective date of the revised rate schedule shall be the date of filing. 

3. Within 90 days after the effective date of this resolution, Sierra King 
Water COT~any shall install an air compressor on its 5,000 gallon 
hydropneunatic tank and sub:nit to the Comnission, proof that it is in 
operation. SKWC may file an advice letter to offset the reasonable cost of the 
air co:r,pressor. Such filing shall comply with General Q-der 96-A. 



• 

• 

• 

4. This resolutIon is effective ~ay. 

I certify tha~ this resolution was adOpted by the Publio UtilIties Commission at 
its regular meeting on March 19. 1986. The following Commisgioners approved itt 

-5-



APPENDIX A 

• SIERRA KING WATER COMPANY 

SlJ-!MARY Of EARNltKiS 
(Test Year 1986) 

: ~ancn Estimct{ed UtilIty EstImated · · ffesent : P.equest.ed : ~nt : Requesled · · Item Ra~s . Ra~s Rates • Rates : Mopted . . 
Operating Revenue $ 2,112 $11,0110 $ 2.112 $1',OljQ $ 5,000 

Ope)'ating Expenses 
Purchased Po.:er 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 
Payroll 2,600 2,600 1,120 1,120 1,120 
Other O&M ~xpenses 1,250 1,250 550 550 550 --

Subtotal 5,950 5,950 3,770 3,710 3,770 

~preciation 750 750 780 780 780 
PrOpel'ty Taxes 250 250 250 250 250 
Taxes on Incate 200 200 200 1.liSO 200 

Total Deductions 7,150 7,150 5,000 6,150 5,000 

• Net Operating Revenue (5,038) 3,890 (2,888) lj.790 0 

Rate Base 
Average Plant 33.QQ2 33. ljlj2 28.740 28.7lJO 28.740 
Average Depr. Reserve 14,130 14,130 12,Q20 12,Q20 12,~20 
Net Plant 19,312 19,312 16.320 \6,320 16.320 

Less: Advances 
Contribution 

Plus: Working Cash lj.OOO 11,000 710 710 710 
,.taus. &: $uppls. 

Depreciated Rate Base 23,312 23,312 17,090 17,090 17,090 
Return on Rate Base Loss 16.71. Loss 18.0l OJ 

Step Increase 
Effective Effective 

Item April I, 1981 April I, 1988 

Operating Revenue $ 7,720 $ 7,250 
Operating Expenses Exclujing Income 
Taxes 11,800 lJ,800 

Taxes on Income 680 570 

Total Operating Expenses 5.~80 5.310 

• Net Operating Revenue 2,2IJO 1,880 
Depreciated Rate Base 17,090 17,090 
Rate of Return 13. a 11.0$ 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX 8 

Schedule No. 2AR 

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service furnished on an 
annual basis. 

TERRITORY 

The area kno ..... n as Tract. lb. 367, and vicinit.y. located about. 5 miles 
northeast of Three Rivers, TUlare County. 

RATES 

Per Service COnnection Per Year 
Recomrr~nded Effective Effective 

Rate Apr. 1. 1981 Apt. 1, 1988 

fot' a single-fa'llily residential 
unit, including pre~ises ••••••• $227.30 (1) $351.00 (1) $329.50 (R) 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. The aoove flat rate appl ies to service connections not larger 
than one-ioch in dianetel'. 

2. The annual flat. rate charge applies to service during the 
12-r.looth period coarnencing January 1 and is due in advance. If a 
permanent resident of the area has been a cus~er of the utility for 
at least 12 months. he may elect, at the beginning of the calendar 
year. to pay prorated fiat rate charges in advance at intervals of 
less than one year (~~nthly. bimonthly or quarterly) in accordance 
with the utility's establishing billing periods. 

(D) 
(1) 

3. The opening bill for flat. rate service shall be the established (T) 
annual flat rate charge fot the service. ~~re initial service is 
established after the first day of any year. the portion of such annual 
charge applicable to the current year shall be determined by m~ltiplying 
the annual charge by one three-hundred-sixty-fifth (1I365th) of the nunber 
of days .'anaining in the calendar year. The balance of the payment of the 
initial annual charge shall be credited against the charges for the 
succeeding annual periOd. If service is not continued for at least one 
year after the date of initial service, no refund of the initial annual 
charges shall be due the cus~r. 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDix C 

COP~ARlSON Of RATES 

fLAT RATE SERVICE 

Per Service Cot~ection Per Year 
~'esent Recommended 17 Percent 
Rates Rates Increase 

Single-family residential unit, 
including premises ••••••••••••••• $96.00 $227 .30 

351.00 21 
329.50 31 

11 Also adopted. 
21 Effective rate, April 1, 1981. 
l' Effective rate. April 1, 1988. 



• 

• 

• 

ArpEtWIX D 
P~e , 

ADOPTED QUANTITIES 
(1986 Test. Year) 

NErne of Co:npany: Sierra King Water Co:npany 

Net-to-Gross ~bltiplier: 
federal Tax Rates: 
State Tax Rate: 
Local fran~hise Tax Rate: 
Business License: 
l~olleCtible Rates: 

Offset Items 

1- Purchased Power (Ele~tric) 

1.30 
15.0J 
9.6J 
O.OJ 
0.0 
0.0 

Test Year 1932, 

Southern California Edison QA~pany 

Total Cost ($) $, 2,100 
kl-.'h 27,820 
Eff. Sch. Date 6/1185 
$/kr.'h used 0.07549 
Rate Schedule PA-l 

2. f\n"chased Water: lbne 

3. PurrJP Tax-Replenishment Tax: lbne 

II. Payroll and Employee &>nefils: $ 1,120 

5. Ad Valorem Taxes: $ 250 
1.0110$ 

$211,126 
Tax Rate 
Assessed Value 

AOOPTED fLAT RATE SERVICE 

Total 22 Customers 



., 

APPENDIX D 
Page 2 • AOOPJEO lAX CALClUTIONS 11 

. . 
"@ 1986 Rates .~ 1981 Rates z ~ 1938 Rates . . 

:lrl.: State : State : State 
: lb. : Item Tax . FIT Tax : FIT Tax fIT . 
1- Operating Revenues $5.000 $5.000 $7.720 $1,720 $7,250 $7.250 
2. O!.M Expenses 3.710 3,710 3.710 3.710 3.710 3,770 
3. Taxes Other Than 

IncOOle 250 250 250 250 250 ~ro 4. O:preciation 780 780 780 780 180 
5. State Tax 200 280 2~0 ---
6. Subtotal Deductions 4,800 5,000 4,800 5,080 lj ,800 5.0liO 

1. Net Taxable Income 
for State Tax . 200 2,920 2,l.i5O 

8. State Tax 200 280 2110 

9. Total State Tax 200 280 240 

10. Net Taxable Income 
fot' FIT ., 2,6110 2,210 

• 11- Total fIT ., lJOO 330 
12 • Total Inco:ne Tax 200 680 570 

... !I Corporation 

• 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX E 

TO ALL CUSTOOERS "'00 HAVE WRIITEN TO ruE CG~ISSION REGARDING ruE REQUEST FOR A 
RATE INCREASE BY SIERRA KING WATER CG'J>ANY (SKWC) , INC. 

Sierra King ~ater Q>.7~any (SKWC) has requested approval from the Commission to 
increase your rates for water service by ~23J. This would increase the present 
flat rate charge from $95.00 to $~BO.OO per year. 

After considering all the factors presented, the Commission has granted SKWC a 
2~3.3~ rate it~rease. This will increase the flat rate charge frOm $96.00 to 
$329.50 per customer per year. Ho~~ver. because of the size of this increase, 
the Q>.~ission has spread the increase over three years as follows: 

Year [ffecti ve 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Flat Rate Per Year 
$227.30 

351.00 
329.50 

The Oxrrnission has made an analysis of the opel'ations of this utility and 
believes that a 243.3' increase is justified. The Commission recognizes that 
this is a large increase. Ihwever. SKWC has gone ove.· 11 years without an 
inct'ease. There are three items that make up this 243.31 increase. These 
items contribute to the increase as follows: 1) service improvements - 29.0J; 
2) higher return on S~~C's investrr~nt in the water system - 11.0Ji and 3) 
inflation -137.3J. 

Seven individual letters and a petition signed by twenty of SKWC's customers 
were received by the Co:mission. The letters complained generally of the 
a~unt of the increase requested, low pressures and lack of meters in the water 
system. 

The ~~ission's staff made a field investigation of ~~C's water system in 
October, \985 to Observe the operations and to detenmine the level of service. 
L\Jring the field investigation. the staff intervie .. 'ed 9 of SKWC's 22 
customers. As indicated in the letters to the Commission, these customers were 
not happy with the size of the rate increase request but were basically 
satisfied with the water service. TWo of these customers did complain about 
low pressures. 

In response to the findings of its staff, and to the C<Xllplaints of SKWC's 
cusbojjers, the Commission has recommended that SKWC install an air co~pressor 
on its 5,000 gallon tank in order to imptove pressures and reliability of 
service. 

With respect to the requests by customers for meters, it would cost SKWC about 
$Q,600 to install meters for its present cust.aners. To recover these costs, 
SKWC would have to further raise its rates for each customer in excess of $2.50 
per month. The usual reason for metering is to conserve water. In light of 
the costs to meter, the Commission has determined that there IS no economic 
justification for it at this time because SKWC does not face a Hater shOrtage, 
and in fact has an arr~le supply of water. However. if a majority of SKWC's 



• 

• 

• 

c\)s~rs still desire metering, and are willing to pay for it, they should 
write and let roe know so that we can ex~lne this further. 

We appreciate your writing to us. If anyone wishes further details about the 
rate increase, please feel free to contact Richard Toroat (q15) 557-2512. 

Very truly yours, 

WESLEY FRANKLIN. Chief 
Water Utilities Branch 


